RESOLUTION NO. 2021-05-___(R)

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS ESTABLISHING THE SUMMER SCHOOL ZONE TIMES FOR EACH SCHOOL HOLDING SUMMER SCHOOL IN 2021.

- **WHEREAS,** the City Council of the City of McKinney, Texas, has approved a process, by ordinance, for establishing school zones for schools holding summer school; and
- WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of McKinney, Texas believes that reduced speed school zones should be active during summer school sessions for the health and safety of the children attending; and
- WHEREAS, the summer school locations, dates, and times have been determined and published by the Frisco Independent School District, Prosper Independent School District, and McKinney Independent School District for 2021.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS, THAT:

- Section 1. The City Council of the City of McKinney, Texas hereby establishes a reduce speed school zone for Comstock Elementary School only for the designated zones in Section 62-344 (1) thru (7) of the Code of Ordinances during the hours of 7:15 a.m. to 8:15 a.m. and 10:45 a.m. to 11:45 a.m. on summer school days beginning May 24, 2021 and ending June 10, 2021.
- Section 2. The City Council of the City of McKinney, Texas hereby establishes a reduce speed school zone for Hughes Elementary School during the hours of 7:00 a.m. to 8:00 a.m. and 3:00 p.m. to 4:00 p.m. on summer school days beginning May 27, 2021 and ending June 18, 2021.
- Section 3. The City Council of the City of McKinney, Texas hereby establishes a reduce speed school zone for Reuben Johnson Elementary School only for the designated zones in Section 62-294 (1) thru (3) of the Code of Ordinances during the hours of 7:15 a.m. to 8:15 a.m. and 11:45 a.m. to 12:45 p.m. on summer school days beginning June 1, 2021 and ending June 23, 2021.
- Section 4. The City Council of the City of McKinney, Texas hereby establishes a reduced speed school zone for Dowell Middle School Summer Session during the hours of 7:15 a.m. to 8:15 a.m. and 11:45 a.m. to 12:45 p.m. on summer school days beginning June 1, 2021 and ending June 23, 2021.
- Section 5. The City Council of the City of McKinney, Texas hereby establishes a reduced speed school zone for McKinney North High School Summer Exam Session during the hours of 7:15 a.m. to 8:15 a.m. and 10:45 a.m. to 11:45 a.m. on summer school days beginning June 22, 2021 and ending June 24, 2021.
- Section 6. This Resolution shall take effect immediately from and after the date of passage and is so resolved.

DULY PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS ON THE 18th DAY OF MAY, 2021.

CITY OF McKINNEY, TEXAS

GEORGE C. FULLER Mayor

CORRECTLY ENROLLED:	
EMPRESS DRANE City Secretary	
JOSHUA STEVENSON Deputy City Secretary	
DATE:	
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	
MARK S. HOUSER City Attorney	